

State Election Commission, Haryana

Nirvachan Sadan, Sector- 17

Panchkula – 134109

Website : www.secharyana.gov.in Email id : sec@hry.nic.in Phone :+91 172 258 4810 Fax :+91 172 258 5904

## ORDER

## No.SEC/3ME/2024/597

Dated: 03.05.2024

Whereas the general election of the Municipal Committee, Punhana was held on 19.06.2022 and the result of the election was declared on 22.06.2022. 2. Section 13E of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 provides that every candidate at an election shall, either himself or by his election agent, keep a separate and correct account of all expenditure incurred in connection with the election or authorized by him or by his election agent from the date of filing of nomination papers to the date of declaration of the result thereof, both dates inclusive. The account shall contain such particulars, as may be notified by the State Election Commission in this behalf. The total of the said expenditure shall not exceed such amount as may be notified by the State Election Commission from time to time.

3. Section 13F of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 further provides that if the State Election Commission is satisfied that a person who contested the election but failed to lodge an account of election expenses within the time and manner as prescribed by the State Election Commission and has no reason or justification thereof, the State Election Commission shall by order published in the Official Gazettee, declare him/her to be disqualified for contesting an election for a period of five years from the date of the order under this Act.

4. The State Election Commissioner, Haryana, in exercise of powers vested in him under Section 3B of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 has authorized the Deputy Commissioner concerned vide order bearing endorsement

No.SEC/3ME/2023/304-446 dated 07.03.2023 to decide the cases of disqualification of the contesting candidates, who have failed to lodge their account of election expenses within the time and manner, as prescribed by the State Election Commission.

5. Now, in pursuance of the above orders passed by the State Election Commissioner, Haryana, the Deputy Commissioner, Nuh vide order dated 10.04.2024 alongwith copy endorsed to the State Election Commission, Haryana, has disqualified the following candidates who had contested general election of the Municipal Committee, Punhana held on 19.06.2022 but had not submitted their election expenses account within the stipulated time:-

Sr.No.	Name of Candidates	Contesting for President/Member	Ward No.
1.	Mohd Shahruk	President	-
2.	Irfana	Member	03
3.	Sanam	Member	03
4.	Ilyash	Member	04
5.	Jamshed	Member	04
6.	Meena	Member	07
7.	Moshmi Saini	Member	07
8.	Gaurav	Member	09
9.	Vipin Kumar	Member	09
10.	Dinesh	Member	10
11.	Jitender	Member	11
12.	Abrar	Member	12
13.	Javed	Member	12
14.	Mohd Aamir	Member	12
15.	Raj Rani, Raj Bala	Member	13
16.	Aakib	Member	15
17.	Mohd Asraf	Member	15

6. Therefore, in exercise of the powers envisaged in Section 13F of Haryana Municipal Act, 1973, I, Dhanpat Singh, State Election Commissioner, Haryana hereby order to notify the order declaring the above mentioned candidates disqualified by the Deputy Commissioner, Nuh vide Endst.No. 3000-06 /LFA, dated 10.04.2024 in the Haryana Government Gazette. The

disqualification shall run from the date of order passed by the Deputy Commissioner, Nuh in this respect i.e dated 10.04.2024.

Dated, Panchkula the 1<sup>st</sup> May, 2024

State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst. No. SEC/3ME/2024/598-603

Dated: -03.05.2024

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary

action:-

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary, Haryana Government, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana.
- 2. Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Panchkula.
- 3. Deputy Commissioner, Nuh.
- 4. Secretary, Municipal Committee, Punhana.
- 5. Sub Division Officer(C), Punhana.
- 6. The Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Haryana. He is requested notify in the Haryana Government Gazette as required under Section 13F of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973.

Assistant State Election Commissioner, for State Election Commission, Haryana, Panchkula